

\$~13, 15 and 16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 629/2017, CM APPL. 34796/2017, CM APPL. 34797/2017 (Stay) and
CM APPL. 34798/2017

MADHU PAL & ORS

..... Appellants

Through: Mr K.C. Mittal, Mr Yugansh Mittal and
Ms Ruchika Mittal, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr Vivek Goyal, CGSC and Mr Rajeev
Ranjan Sahi and Mr Harsh Pandit, Advs. for UOI

+ LPA 633/2017, CM APPL. 34972/2017 (condonation of delay 1412 days in
filing of appeal), CM APPL. 34973/2017 (Stay), CM APPL. 34974/2017
(exemption)

VEENA BHARDWAJ & ORS

..... Appellants

Through: Mr K.C. Mittal, Mr Yugansh Mittal and
Ms Ruchika Mittal, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR WOMAN & ANR

.... Respondents

Through: Mr Vivek Goyal, CGSC and Mr Rajeev
Ranjan Sahi and Mr Harsh Pandit, Advs. for UOI

+ LPA 634/2017, CM APPL. 34983/2017, CM APPL. 34984/2017 and CM
APPL. 34985/2017

DEV SINGH & ORS

..... Appellants

Through: Mr K.C. Mittal, Mr Yugansh Mittal and
Ms Ruchika Mittal, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR WOMAN & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr Vivek Goyal, CGSC and Mr Rajeev

Ranjan Sahi and Mr Harsh Pandit, Advs. for UOI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE DEEPA SHARMA

ORDER

%

11.12.2017

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties state that a connected appeal being LPA No.631/2017, titled as “*Veena Bhardwaj & Ors vs. Union of India & Ors*” is pending adjudication before a Bench comprising HMJ S.R. Bhat and HMJ Sunil Gaur and is next listed for hearing on 19.01.2018. It is, therefore, urged that the present Letters Patent Appeal be listed before the same Bench along with LPA No.631/2017, titled as “*Veena Bhardwaj & Ors and Union of India & Ors*”.

In view of the foregoing, we think it would be appropriate to list these appeals along with LPA No.631/2017 before that Bench.

List before that Bench on 19.01.2018 for directions, subject to the orders of Hon’ble the Acting Chief Justice.

Interim order to continue, till the next date of hearing.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J

DEEPA SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 11, 2017

bg